

**BEFORE : MRS. C. J. BHATT,  
COMPANY REGISTRAR /  
TESTAMENTARY REGISTRAR  
Date: 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2023**

**CALLED FOR DIRECTION :**

- 12 TP/859/2019 ) Mr. Ramesh Asawa, Advocate for petitioner  
)  
) Ms. Bhagyalaxmi Racha, Advocate for Caveator (CTS  
) No. 12 of 2023)  
)  
) **P.C.:** 1. Perused Petition. Heard Ld. Advocate for petitioner  
as well as Caveators. In this matter, on the last  
occasion, Advocate for petitioner has informed that  
there are delay in caveats filed in the matter from which,  
two caveats are already being numbered.
2. Assistant from the Testamentary Department has  
submitted his say as there are many number of caveats  
and as he was new, inadvertently while numbering the  
caveats, four caveats bearing Nos. CTS/80/2022,  
CTS/81/2022, CTS/82/2022 and CTS/83/2022 in the  
present matter being numbered by him wherein still  
objections are not complied with. The said Assistant has  
further requested to allow him to cancel the registration  
number of those caveats. As the main objection of delay  
condonation is still pending. Registration number given  
to those caveats needs to be cancelled.
3. Department is directed to take steps to cancel  
those registration number and restore the said caveats to  
its original position.
4. Advocate for Caveator take steps to get the delay  
condoned and comply with the other office objections  
on on or before next adjourned date.

S.O. to 21.04.2023.

24.02.2023

**COMPANY REGISTRAR /  
TESTAMENTARY REGISTRAR**